## **Bull Shoals, Arkansas, City Council**

Resolution No. 2023 - R - 10

## A RESOLUTION TO ABSORB INCREASED SOLID WASTE FEE INCREASES IMPOSED BY WASTE CONNECTIONS OF ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, the residents of Bull Shoals rely on a reliable and affordable Solid Waste desposal needs; and

WHEREAS, Waste Connections of AR, Inc. intends to increase the Solid Waste fees from \$12.71 per unit to \$13.37 per unit; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the financial burden this increase may place on our citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is committed to promoting the well-being and financial stability of our community; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BULL SHOALS THAT:

Section 1: The City Council hereby declares its intent to absorb the increase in Solid Waste fees imposed by Waste Connections of Arkansas, Inc., amounting to a \$0.66 per unit increase.

Section 2: The City Council directs the appropriate city departments to budget and allocate funds necessary to cover the additional costs from its Solid Waste account to pay for the fee increase.

Section 3: The City Council encourages Waste Connections of AR, Inc. to work collaboratively with the city to explore ways to mitigate future rate increases and enhance the efficiency of Solid Waste services.

Section 4: This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

THIS RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bull Shoals, Marion County, Arkansas this 3000 day of November 2023.

Approved

Mayor

Recorder/Treasurer